

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
6/4/2018 1:34 PM

96660-5

No. 77880-3

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK ELSTER and SARAH PYNCHON, Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, Defendant/Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FOUNDATION

Christi C. Goeller, WSBA #33625
Attorney for Freedom Foundation
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, Washington 98507
cgoeller@freedomfoundation.com
509.855.5830

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
1. City’s Regulation is Draconian Attempt to Limit the Rights of Individuals and Companies to Engage in the Political Process.....	4
A. The First Amendment Provides Broad Protection for Political Discourse.....	4
B. The City’s Exclusionary Program is Unconstitutionally Discriminatory Against Seattle Businesses.....	7
2. The City’s Restriction on Political Speech is Without Fundamental Merit.....	8
3. The Program is Not Viewpoint Neutral.....	11
4. The Democracy Voucher Program Involves Political Speech and Therefore Requires a Heightened Scrutiny Standard.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amidon v. Student Ass'n of the State Univ. of N.Y. at Albany</i> , 508 F.3d 94, 101-02 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721, 131 S. Ct. 2806, 180 L. Ed. 2d 664 (2011).....	13-14
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217, 120 S. Ct. 1346, 146 L. Ed. 2d 193 (2000).....	12-13
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60, 103 S. Ct. 2875, 77 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1983).....	14-15
<i>Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 98 S. Ct. 1407, 55 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1978).....	7-8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976).....	9, 11
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191, 112 S. Ct. 1846, 119 L. Ed. 2d 5 (1992).....	15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455, 100 S. Ct. 2286, 65 L. Ed. 2d 263 (1980).....	15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1980).....	15
<i>Chicago Teachers Local 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292, 106 S. Ct. 1066, 89 L. Ed. 2d 232 (1986).....	17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290, 102 S. Ct. 434, 70 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1981).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010).....	passim

<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 128 S. Ct. 2759, 171 L. Ed. 2d 737 (2008).....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673, 49 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1976).....	16
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205, 95 S. Ct. 2268, 45 L. Ed. 2d 125 (1975).....	15
<i>Eu v. San Francisco City Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 109 S. Ct. 1013, 103 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1989).....	5, 14
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146, 123 S. Ct. 2200, 156 L. Ed. 2d 179 (2003).....	2-3
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , _ U.S. _, 134 S. Ct. 2618, 189 L. Ed. 2d 620 (2014).....	1
<i>Hudgens v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 424 U.S. 507, 96 S. Ct. 1029, 47 L. Ed. 2d 196 (1976).....	15
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507, 111 S. Ct. 1950, 114 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1991).....	15
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 203 Ariz. 425 (2002).....	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619, 157 L. Ed. 2d 491 (2003).....	3, 11
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , _ U.S. _, 134 S. Ct. 1434, 188 L. Ed. 2d 468 (2014).....	3-4, 9-10
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214, 86 S. Ct. 1434, 16 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1966).....	5, 7
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Railroad Co. v. Beckwith</i> , 129 U.S. 26, 9 S. Ct. 207, 32 L. Ed. 585 (1889).....	7

<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov. PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377, 120 S. Ct. 897, 145 L. Ed. 2d 295 (2000).....	11
<i>N. Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964).....	5
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Calif.</i> , 475 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 903, 89 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986) rehearing denied, 475 U.S. 1133, 106 S. Ct. 1667 (1986).....	7
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Education Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 103 S. Ct. 948, 74 L. Ed. 2d 794 (1983).....	16
<i>Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 92 S. Ct. 2286, 33 L. Ed. 2d 212 (1972).....	14
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230, 126 S. Ct. 2479, 165 L. Ed. 2d 482 (2006).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , <u>U.S.</u> 136 S. Ct. 2218, 192 L. Ed. 2d 236 (2015).....	15
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765, 122 S. Ct. 2528, 153 L. Ed. 2d 694 (2002).....	17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667, 101 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1988).....	14-15
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984).....	16-17
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 77 S. Ct. 1304, 1 L. Ed. 2d 1498 (1957).....	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653, 180 L. Ed. 2d 544 (2011).....	15
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 96 S. Ct. 1817, 48 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1976).....	15

<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 526, 11 L. Ed. 2d 481 (1964).....	14
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943).....	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	16
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50, 96 S. Ct. 2440, 49 L. Ed. 2d 310 (1976).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 10</i> (1787-1788).....	6
Nathaniel Persily & Kelli Lammie, <i>Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Determines Constitutional Law</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 119, 135 (2004).....	9
Ilya Shapiro & Caitlyn W. McCarthy, <i>So What if Corporations Aren't People?</i> , 44 J. Marshall L. Rev. 701 (2011).....	6
Steven M. Simpson, <i>Judicial Abdication and the Rise of Special Interests</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 173 (2003).....	9
John Samples, <i>Move to Defend: The Case against the Constitutional Amendments Seeking to Overtake Citizens United</i> , Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 724 (Apr. 23, 2013).....	5
